CMS Manual System Pub. 100-20 One-Time Notification Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS) Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Transmittal 41 Date: JANUARY 9, 2004 CHANGE REQUEST 3044

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: Provider Education Article: NEW ENROLLEE RIGHTS, NEW PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES IN M+C PROGRAM

NEW/REVISED MATERIAL - EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2004 *IMPLEMENTATION DATE: January 9, 2004

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (R = REVISED, N = NEW, D = DELETED)

R/N/D	CHAPTER/SECTION/SUBSECTION/TITLE
N/A	

*III. FUNDING:

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

	Business Requirements	
	Manual Instruction	
	Confidential Requirements	
X	One-Time Notification	

^{*}Medicare contractors only

One-Time Notification

Pub. 100-20 Transmittal: 41 Date: January 9, 2004 Change Request 3044

SUBJECT: Provider Education Article: New Enrollee Rights, New Provider Responsibilities in M+C Program

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Background:

This One-Time Notification includes a provider education article that informs providers that beginning on January 1, 2004, enrollees of Medicare+Choice (M+C) plans will have the right to an expedited review by a Quality Improvement Organization when they disagree with their M+C plan's decision that Medicare coverage of their services from a skilled nursing facility, home health agency, or comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facility should end.

B. Policy:

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued a final rule in April 2003, which stated that skilled nursing facilities, home health agencies, and comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facilities must provide an advance notice of Medicare coverage termination to M+C enrollees no later than 2 days before coverage of their services will end. If the patient does not agree that covered services should end, the enrollee may request an expedited review of the case by the Quality Improvement Organization in that state, and the enrollee's M+C plan must furnish a detailed notice explaining why services are no longer necessary or covered.

C. Provider Education:

Intermediaries and carriers shall inform affected providers by posting the attached provider education article on their Web site within 2 weeks. Also, intermediaries and carriers shall publish this same information in their next regularly scheduled bulletin. If they have a listserv that targets affected providers, they shall use it to notify subscribers that information about **New Enrollee Rights and Provider Responsibilities in the M+C Program** is available on their Web site.

II. BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS

[&]quot;Shall" denotes a mandatory requirement

[&]quot;Should" denotes an optional requirement

Requirement #	Requirements	Responsibility
3044.1	Contractors shall publish attached provider education article on their Web sites as soon as possible, but no later than 2 weeks from the issuance date of this instruction.	FIs, Carriers
3044.2	Contractors shall publish attached provider education article in their next regularly scheduled bulletin.	FIs, Carriers
3044.3	Contractors who have a listserv that targets the affected provider communities shall use it to notify subscribers that information about the new enrollee rights and provider responsibilities in the M+C program is available on their Web site.	FIs, Carriers

III. SUPPORTING INFORMATION & POSSIBLE DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

A. Other Instructions: N/A

X-Ref Requirement #	Instructions

B. Design Considerations: N/A

X-Ref Requirement #	Recommendation for Medicare System Requirements

C. Interfaces: N/A

D. Contractor Financial Reporting /Workload Impact: N/A

E. Dependencies: N/A

F. Testing Considerations: N/A

IV. SCHEDULE, CONTACTS, AND FUNDING

Effective Date: January 1, 2004	These instructions should be
Implementation Date: January 9, 2004	implemented within your current operating budget
Pre-Implementation Contact(s): Kristy Nishimoto, (410) 786-8517	
Post-Implementation Contact(s): Appropriate	
Regional Office	

ATTACHMENT: PROVIDER EDUCATION ARTICLE

NEW ENROLLEE RIGHTS, NEW PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES IN M+C PROGRAM

Introduction

Beginning on January 1, 2004, enrollees of Medicare+Choice (M+C) plans will have the right to an expedited review by a Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) when they disagree with their M+C plan's decision that Medicare coverage of their services from a skilled nursing facility (SNF), home health agency (HHA), or comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facility (CORF) should end. This new right stems originally from the <u>Grijalva</u> lawsuit and was established in regulations in a final rule published on April 4, 2003 (68 FR 16652). It is similar to the longstanding right of a Medicare beneficiary to request a QIO review of a discharge from an inpatient hospital.

What is "Grijalva"?

"Grijalva" is <u>Grijalva v. Shalala</u> – a class action lawsuit that challenged the adequacy of the Medicare managed care appeals process. The plaintiffs claimed that beneficiaries in Medicare managed care plans were not given adequate notice and appeal rights when coverage of their health care services was denied, reduced or terminated. Following extended legal negotiations -- and significant changes to appeals procedures that resolved many issues -- CMS reached a settlement agreement with plaintiffs and published a proposed rule based on that agreement in January 2001, and the final rule in April 2003.

New Regulations

Based on the provisions of the April 2003 final rule, SNFs, HHAs, and CORFs must provide an advance notice of Medicare coverage termination to M+C enrollees no later than 2 days before coverage of their services will end. If the patient does not agree that covered services should end, the enrollee may request an expedited review of the case by the QIO in that State and the enrollee's M+C plan must furnish a detailed notice explaining why services are no longer necessary or covered. The review process generally will be completed within less than 48 hours of the enrollee's request for a review.

The new SNF, HHA, and CORF notification and appeal requirements distribute responsibilities under the new procedures among four parties:

- 1) The M+C organization generally is responsible for determining the discharge date and providing, upon request, a detailed explanation of termination of services. (In some cases, M+C organizations may choose to delegate these responsibilities to their contracting providers.)
- 2) The *provider* is responsible for delivering the Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (NOMNC) to all enrollees no later than 2 days before their covered services end.
- 3) The patient/M+C enrollee (or authorized representative) is responsible for acknowledging receipt of the NOMNC and contacting the QIO (within the specified timelines) if they wish to obtain an expedited review.

4) The *QIO* is responsible for immediately contacting the M+C organization and the provider if an enrollee requests an expedited review and making a decision on the case by no later than the day Medicare coverage is predicted to end.

Again, these new notice and appeal procedures go into effect on January 1, 2004. You should be aware that the Medicare law (section 1869(b)(1)(F) of the Social Security Act) establishes a parallel right to an expedited review for "fee-for-service" Medicare beneficiaries, and we expect to implement similar procedures for these beneficiaries later in 2004.

What Do the New SNF, HHA, and CORF Notification Requirements Mean for Providers?

Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (NOMNC)

The NOMNC (formerly referred to as the Important Medicare Message of Non-Coverage) is a short, straightforward notice that simply informs the patient of the date that coverage of services is going to end and describes what should be done if the patient wishes to appeal the decision or needs more information. CMS is developing a single, standardized NOMNC that is designed to make notice delivery as simple and burden-free as possible for the provider. The NOMNC essentially includes only two variable fields (i.e., patient name and last day of coverage) that the provider will have to fill in.

When to Deliver the NOMNC

Based on the M+C organization's determination of when services should end, the provider is responsible for delivering the NOMNC no later than two days before the end of coverage. If services are expected to be fewer than two days, the NOMNC should be delivered upon admission. If there is more than a 2-day span between services (e.g., in the home health setting), the NOMNC should be issued on the next to last time services are furnished. We encourage providers to work with M+C organizations so that these notices can be delivered as soon as the service termination date is known. A provider need not agree with the decision that covered services should end, but it still has a responsibility under its Medicare provider agreement to carry out this function.

How to Deliver the NOMNCThe provider must carry out "valid delivery" of the NOMNC. This means that the member (or authorized representative) must sign and date the notice to acknowledge receipt. Authorized representatives may be notified by telephone if personal delivery is not immediately available. In this case, the authorized representative must be informed of the contents of the notice, the call must be documented, and the notice must be mailed to the representative. Expedited Review Process

If the enrollee decides to appeal the end of coverage, he or she must contact the QIO by no later noon of the day before services are to end (as indicated in the NOMNC) to request a review. The QIO will inform the M+C organization and the provider of the request for a review and the M+C organization is responsible for providing the QIO and enrollee with a detailed explanation of why coverage is ending. The M+C organization may need to present additional information needed

for the QIO to make a decision. Providers should cooperate with M+C organization requests for assistance in getting needed information. Based on the expedited timeframes, the QIO decision should take place by close of business of the day coverage is to end.

Importance of Timing/Need for Flexibility

Although the regulations and accompanying CMS instructions do not require action by any of the four responsible parties until 2 days before the planned termination of covered services, we want to emphasize that whenever possible, it's in everyone's best interest for an M+C organization and its providers to work together to make sure that the advance termination notice is given to enrollees as early as possible. Delivery of the NOMNC by the provider as soon as it knows when the M+C organization will terminate coverage will allow the patient more time to determine if they wish to appeal. The sooner a patient contacts the QIO to ask for a review, the more time the QIO has to decide the case, meaning that a provider or M+C organization may have more time to provide required information.

We understanding the challenges presented by this new process and have tried to develop a process that can accommodate the practical realities associated with these appeals. With respect to weekends, for example, many QIOs are closed on weekends (except for purposes of receiving expedited review requests), as are the administrative offices of M+C organizations and providers. Thus, to the extent possible, providers should try to deliver termination notices early enough in the week to minimize the possibility of extended liability for weekend services for either M+C enrollees or M+C organizations, depending on the QIO's decision.

Similarly, SNF providers may want to consider how they can assist patients that wish to be discharged in the evening or on weekends in the event they lose their appeal and do not want to accumulate liability. Tasks such as ensuring that arrangements for follow-up care are in place, scheduling equipment to be delivered (if needed), and writing orders or instructions can be done in advance and, thus, facilitate a faster and more simple discharge. We strongly encourage providers to structure their notice delivery and discharge patterns to make the new process work as smoothly as possible.

We recognize that these new requirements will be a challenge--at least at first – and that there may be unforeseen complications that will need to be resolved as the process evolves. We intend to work together with all involved parties to identify problems, publicize best practices, and implement needed changes.

More Information

Further information on this process, including the NOMNC and related instructions can be found on the CMS website at www.cms.hhs.gov/healthplans/appeals. (Also, see regulations are at 42 CFR 422.624, 422.626, and 489.27 and Chapter 13 of the M+C Manual.)